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BENJAMIN BORENSTEIN 
EU BORENSTEIN 

Dear Pola: 

DEPARTMENT STORE 
SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO 

April 4, 1930. 

Received your letter and if all is well, I 

hope to be in El Paso Sunday afternoon. Will 

see you and talk to you about everything in 

detail. Hope this finds you well. With kind 

personal regards, I am 

Sincerely, 

RB:MC 

Eastern Olfic:e 
240 West 98th Street, New York 





BENJAMIN BORENSTEIN 
EU BORENSTEIN 

Dear Pola: 

DEPARTMENT STORE 
SILVER ~ITY, NEW MEXICO 

April 15, 1930 

Eaatera Olfice 
240 West 98th Street, New York 

I know you are anxious to know how things are coming out. 
Since I saw you a week ago Sunday, my lav1yer received a 
wire from Vfashington, saying everything possible is being 
done. Uow, we are waiting to hear just what can be accom­
polished. Like everything else, those things take a little 
time, so we must have a little patience. Just as soon as 
I hear something definite, I will write you. If we are 
not able to work it the way we have planned, I will send 
the papers to Washington. Received a letter from your 
sister, asking me to hurry things along, but this is not 
entirely up to one individual and we cannot rush these 
things as much as we would like to. 

With kind personal regards, I am 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Rosa Borenstein, 

RB:MC 



BENJAMIN BORENSTEIN 
ELI BORENSTEIN 

DEPARTMENT STORE 
SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO 

April 26, 1930 

Dear Pola: 

Received your lette~ and was just ·going 
to write to you to tell you that we are 
not able _to work things the other way, 
and I cave written to New York for Abe's 
birth certificate papers, and as soon as 
these arrive, we will forward the pape~s 
to Washington. It won't be so very long 
now and everything, l hope, will be 
straightened out. 

With kind personal regards, I am 

~~~ 

#fU-ef~CI 
~ ~4?1~~-~~~:.,,,-

Eutern Oftice 
240 West 98tb Street, New York 



Mey 4th, 1930. 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky, 

Abe showed me your letter written April 26tjl 

and promised me that he would answer you immediately. However, 

I fear he hasn't kept hie promise; he is so irrespons~ble 

and child-like I sometimes wonder if he will ever grow up. 

I wrote Pola recently that Abe had written to New York for his 

birth certificate, and as soon as they arrive the papers will le 

sent to Washington and Pola will come in. On my last visit to 

her I was quite impressed with her, and feel sorry for her. 

However, the time is not far off when she and her sister will 

have a hapw reunion. 

When Pola is ready to leave for New York I will 

give her $25.00 to help defr~ her expenses, and will also 

try to see her before she leavee. I appreciate your interest 

in this case, and am sure you will do as you promised. Will 

write you just when the papers are sent, so you will know when 

t$ expect an answer, and would appreciate a note from you when 

you do receive the notice. 

With kindest regards, I am 

Sincerely, 

/~~ 



I n rep l y refer to 
File No. 811.11 
WBD / NLS 

\ - \ . ...... ,· ,, (\~- 1 y:\' I 

Ciud.ad Juarez , Mexi c o. Ma y 17 , 1930. 

Mr. Abe Borenstein, 
Silve r Cit y , 

New l:Jlexi co . 

Sir: 

Your wife , Mrs . Pola Borenstein, rec ently ca lled 
at this office a n cl applied for an immig r a tio n visa to 
enable her to ent e r the Un ited. Sta tes . Althouc h Hrs . 
Borenstein presuma.bly is entitled to ente r t )1.e Unit ed. 
States as a non q_n Dta immig rant he cause of he r rel8. tion 
to you, it will be necessary for y ou to have her status 
a pprov,ed. b ~.r the De partment of Lab or at Washing ton, and. 
it is suggested t herefore that you complete Form No . 633 
in duplicate ancl forv·Jard. them to the Commi s sioner General 
of Irrnnigra ti on at ~:Jashington, D . C. 

Mrs . Borenstein informs the Consula_te that you 
already have some . of t h ese forms . , When the . peti tion

1 
has been appro v ed b y the Department· of Labor it will 
be returned. to t h is office and. your wife's application 
for a non q_uota visa will be taken. · 

·, 

Very respectfully yours , 
' 

'ill LL IA~/~. B . DOUGLASS, JR. 
American Vice Consul, .. 

Charg e · Q.uota Visas . 



. ... 

I. 

Oecolia Ra1ovsky, ~ 
625 Madison Ave., · 

'- New York, N. Y. · 

Daa.r llioe Ra1ovsky•• 

: ..... 

July 23, 1930. 

Re• 1feichaelbaum • Waear1uk· 
118.X Phillapcmsky•Pola Gerahbein 
Borenat@;in - MJ.ie• 

..... 

The Weiohselbnum tamil.J is etlll 1n luare1 awe.i,ting first 
priorit1 on an agricul.'6Untl number. .Our Conn1 has again asked tor 
tho numbers tor this tamil.1, as well u tor the Waserauk family. 

A first pnterenoe quota has bem .aseured to one, llaa J 

Philla.ponty. Ylhose-American wite lives in Omaha, Nebraska·. ·Thi• 
number ·1a issued tor November, so I have very little hope for t~ · 
Wa6ahselba.um family getting _in prior to that t1me. 'These •re au , 
Polish quotae. , 

We are expecting the return papen on the Po~ Gershbein 
Boronetein case, who will be admitted as a non•quota, due to her 
husband being an American oiti1en. These papers are now before the 
Oo~seioner General in Washington tor, hie 8:PProval. · 

- ( 

; 

IZtLG, 

_ Yours very trul11 · 

. . 1· 

Chairman,, SerYioe for Foreign BOm. 

/J' 

--
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Mr. Abe Borenateii>., 
81lver City, N. 11. 

Septembor 10, 193~ . 

On uguat l~th, l wrote your mother aa follon s 

"I regret to hear that you have not been well, a.nd hope by this time 7our 
hoa.lth has improved. . 

lth reterenco to Pola, I wish to state that I received your check t~r 
100.00 on Saturday at noori, and Pola lett on tho 6s50 P. u. ·ror New York 

on the eamo day . The 100.00 oovered her ticket and pul~· 
. . 

I drew on the Council ot lewish Women for the el.Ill of 18. 501 10. 00 Visa , 
te .oo Head Tu and 5Qff 1 tui eer1ic •· During our last oonverse:tion you atated 
that you ould finance her oominz across, and t .ore1'ore would apprEtciate your 
chock totce Council of Jewish omen tor this amc>unt . Pola left Juaroa in• 
debted to tho eicheelbaum'e lor the sum of 40.00 . However, she promised to 
~end this amount from \lhicago. 

Do not think you wiU have nny further difficulties with thi:J caae . I have 
in 1Jl1 possession her marriage certificate and .Abe•a birth certitionte , the 
only two papere of nlue which might be ot 8.!1J eerYice to JOU• It there 1• 
an7 further 1nf ormation desited , I will be glad to eerYe you turther in ~hie 
oaae.• 

and to dato have received no reply fro her . No doubt this was an oversight , 
and would appreciate it it you would take care of this Illltter • 

Thanking JOU to ci•• this your prompt attention, I -

rz sLG 

Yours vory truly , 

Cha11'111Ul , Sorvico tor roreign Born. 
1016 Oll•e st ., 
11 Paso, Texas . 



DaP~RTMIENT OF SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN 

llff Kaftdal lmiirtl of hilJf • .,. 
••RaellATD 

79• BROAOWAY. • N&W Y~K 

DATIE 8epte6er 18 • 1910 

.... FrGlc Zlabovaq SUllJIECT Pola Gerahbein Boren.t.la 
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11111 Augusta lla7eraon 
Ne.tional Oowtoil of Jewiah Women 
1122 Forest Avenue 
New Tor~ N.T. 

Dear Miee Ma7ereoa1 

January 1. lS3l 

Rel Pola Gereohbein 8orenatein 

Replying to f0\0"8 of Deo. loth the abOY• oaao hae oaueed ua a ~ 
1reat deal of Wtpleae&Jdaeee ~ut .,. felt after Pola reaahM ... Tork that the oaee 
would be oloeed. We a.re glad to gi•e )'OU a reeume of tble aec whioh 1• ae tollona 

Pola aame io J1ia ... 11 "xioo from Meaioo Oit1 with a letter ot 
reoomendat!on from tile 18 na1 Brith to oqr eeotion~ 'nl• JCNB& -.n(&l>e Borennela) 
Kl.led on thll clepal"'bllnt asking tor our fi,a:tietuoe. Be wlalt.ed '\o •rr, thle 7ouq 
lad.7. Tb• bOJ ••eMCI Y•l'J auoh in love wi~h the girl and .,.,,. htaorablt in h11 t.a­
t•tioaa. We wtnt to luarH to witneBa the' legal arriage ot thia OO\lPl•• 

Th91 1ntonne4 U• ~hr.:t :the_ arrie.p would not be ooae1.111&ied 
util t1'eJ ·WOUl.4 go through a Jewish ~rt(ll9rlJ• The 7ouaag .a l•h l"'Dedla~•lJ 
tor 1'1a hGM la IUftr 01ty,New Nexic(). '1'he oe.se receiY .. a 1ooc1 deal of n ... paper 
p.ablloitr beoe.ue et the -1:"-8i1o !',.IJ>O-'• 

Wbeil 91'-. BorenateJ.a'• Mother M&rd of ~hl• •rria .. IM wt · · 
lntuat .. dd at thetilM Ml' obJeriion ~·'\he girl •• tllat 1he •• a terd. ... r 
a.ad ell• wald. 1•11• ber aoeial prestige 1< ehe lntrlduot4 thi• 1irl uoag ll•r 
1•mil• trlw•. · 

lhe put eTery o~staole in the _, ftf fUbg th* })ftit1• tor 
t.h1s girl'• llltl'f into the tr.a ...... going ao tar as to trr to bribe th• OoaD•il 
lat(t toroiag a divoroe tor her •• but 11.aoe thfl.t tailed Ud with further pl"eaeure 
brou9R to H&r we 11i•oeddM in pttlng the paper• tilecl and tu girl •• 7ou bow 
•• legally acbaltt9'. 

Ill's. ION loreaetelal ( the l~her )would not per11H Pola 
to go to lilftr 01t7 ud whea w re .. 1Ted a wire atatt.ag that Pol.ab 1iner l'1 •w 
Tork •• ill " wind to P.14 lire. lonnateln and al10 to th• Joung lad,.• 1m1•M1•. 
TheJ 1eat her tioo.oo and their •••eat 'Uaat llbe 10 1-dl.at.-17 to t.>ie bed ride of · 
her elner. · ./ 

In th• ... au ... Al>e Borenetein di•PP•red tr• hOM ud whn 
am hMnl fl"Gll& we 1n Jail ln De11Ter1 Colorado. tor torgef'J • The •other ade goM 
the obeek of ,_. taoo. He •• · nl•led. and hie wbereallout1 are .imown or it 
Im- h11 tuUJ nfll•• to clinlp , ... 

11n. Pela ~•in ehould oone1der ben1lt Tery toriuaat1 
that th11 •rriap •• aner -.-tee lteoau1e upon Cfther ln•enigation •• 11114 a 
f.ll lnll&Blt7 etreat in thle t..U, dl!!l thle beJ le a p1Johopathio oaee. Wt would ad• 
adn•• that eh• .. ...,.. a 4lTOl"M at \he earll•n poeeibl• momeat. It 11 bCMD to u 
tll&t ... e. Rou. Bonn.-ela le a wal~ woma and we feel that lhe ehould be toroed 
to paJ tor all dl•oroe prooee41ap. :~I' 1Mldrea1 let · · 

an. R .. lereaet• 
SUTer ClW ... ad.eo 

tf t' tan eet,Yl 7ou turiber ln th11 18.H please IMlrt••• 
·. Tova tnal7, 
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